

No. 19-35565

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

YOLANY PADILLA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 2:18-cv-00928-MJP
District Judge Marsha J. Pechman

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, PRETRIAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE,
AND CENTER FOR LEGAL AND EVIDENCE-BASED PRACTICES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

ERIN K. EARL
JULIE WILSON-MCNERNEY
ANNA MOUW THOMPSON
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: (206) 359-8000
Fax: (206) 359-9000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Well-established constitutional law requires that individuals detained by the government receive an individualized bond hearing.	4
B. The procedural safeguards imposed by the district court for bond hearings are constitutionally required and routinely guaranteed by federal and state law in analogous contexts.	8
1. Hearings on the need for detention must be prompt.	8
2. The government must bear the burden of proof.	11
3. An accurate contemporaneous record with particularized findings must be kept.	12
C. Vastly greater numbers of individuals have individualized bond hearings in state pretrial systems.	14
D. Modern pretrial practices demonstrate that categorical detention of individuals seeking asylum is not necessary to ensure that they appear at their hearings.	19
1. Asylum seekers are likely to appear for their court dates.	20
2. Risk assessment tools are available to guide the government in deciding which asylum seekers should be released pending immigration proceedings.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	11
<i>Brill v. Gurich</i> , 965 P.2d 404 (Okla. Crim. App. 1998).....	12
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959).....	13
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 296 (E.D. La. 2018).....	13
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Cortez-Acosta v. I.N.S.</i> , 234 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Fry v. State</i> , 990 N.E.2d 429 (Ind. 2013)	12
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	13
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>In the Interest of M.S.H.</i> , 466 N.W.2d 151 (N.D. 1991)	11
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	7
<i>Mendoza v. Commonwealth</i> , 673 N.E.2d 22 (Mass. 1996).....	12
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 761 P.2d 768 (Colo. 1988).....	11

<i>Robinson v. St. Peter’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 564 A.2d 140 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1989)	13
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Doe v. Madonna</i> , 295 N.W.2d 356 (Minn. 1980)	10
<i>State v. Stradt</i> , 556 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1996)	12
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 508 S.E.2d 277 (N.C. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Raya-Vaca</i> , 771 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	13
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	3, 5, 6, 8
STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3142.....	9, 12, 13
Alaska Stat. § 47.30.765	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3961(D).....	12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3961(E)	9
D.C. Code § 23-1303	17
D.C. Code § 23-1321(b).....	17
D.C. Code § 23-1322	9, 12, 17, 18
Fla. Stat. § 907.041(f)	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 431.520	18
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 313B	9
Mass. Gen. Law 276 § 58A(4).....	9
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 15, § 1027	9
Minn. Stat. § 253B.23	14
N.C. Gen Stat. § 122C-272	14
N.M. Const. art. II, § 13	12
N.J. Stat. § 2A:162-16, 18.....	12
Ohio Rev. Code § 2937.222(A)	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 135.240(4)(b)	10
S.C. Code § 22-5-510(B)	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.21.040.....	14
Wash. Rev. Code, § 10.21.060(2).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 969.035(6)(a).....	12
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 209.2	19
83 Fed. Reg. 55934, 55946 (Nov. 9, 2018)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Immigration Council, *Immigrants & Families Appear in Court: Setting the Record Straight* (July 2019).....20

Brian P. Schaefer & Tom Hughes, *Examining Judicial Pretrial Release Decisions: The Influence of Risk Assessment and Race*, 20 *Criminology, Crim. Just., L. & Soc’y* 48 (2019).....15, 16

Christopher T. Lowenkamp, *et al.*, Laura & John Arnold Foundation, *Investigating the Impact of Pretrial Detention on Sentencing Outcomes* (Nov. 2013).....18

Daniel Oberhaus, *ICE Modified Its ‘Risk Assessment’ Software So It Automatically Recommends Detention*, *Vice* (June 26, 2018)23

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *In Absentia Removal Orders in Cases Originating with a Credible Fear Claim* (April 23, 2019)20

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *Rates of Asylum Filings in Cases Originating with a Credible Fear Claim* (Nov. 2, 2018).....20

Harvard Law School, Criminal Justice and Policy Program, *Bail Reform: A Guide for State and Local Policymakers* (Feb. 2019).....16

Jessica Reichert & Alysson Gatens, *An Examination of Illinois and National Pretrial Practices, Detention, and Reform Efforts* (June 7, 2018).....23

Ky. Ct. of Justice, *Interview Process and Release Alternatives*.....18

Laura & John Arnold Foundation, *Public Safety Assessment: Risk Factors and Formula* (2016)22

Mark L. Noferi, *A Humane Approach Can Work: The Effectiveness of Alternatives to Detention for Asylum Seekers*, Am. Immigration Council and Center for Migration Studies (July 22, 2015)21

Mark Noferi & Robert Koulish, *The Immigration Detention Risk Assessment*, 29 *Geo. Immigr. L.J.* 45 (2014).....23

New York City Criminal Justice Agency, *Annual Report 2017* (2019).....16

Pretrial Justice Institute, *Pretrial Risk Assessment: Science Provides Guidance on Assessing Defendants* (May 2015).....22

Pretrial Services Agency for the District of Columbia, *Court Support*.....17

Pretrial Services Agency for the District of Columbia, *FY 2017 Release Rates for Pretrial Defendants within Washington, D.C.* (Mar. 30, 2018)17

Treatment Advocacy Center, *Mental Health Commitment Laws: A Survey of the States* (Feb. 2014)10

U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services, *Credible Fear Workload Report Summary FY 2018 Total Caseload*15
